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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr MK Ghose

Scheme
:
The Bylander Waddell Money Purchase Pension Scheme

Trustee/

Employer
:
Bylander Waddell Partnership Limited (in liquidation) (“Bylander Waddell”)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 21 January 2002)

1. Mr Ghose has complained of injustice as a consequence of maladministration on the part of Bylander Waddell in that they failed to ensure that contributions were paid across to the Scheme.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. The Scheme is a with profits money purchase arrangement with Equitable Life.  Bylander Waddell was the sole trustee for the Scheme.  Mr Ghose became a member of the Scheme on 1 January 1989.  In addition to the employer’s contribution, Mr Ghose paid Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC).  In February 1997 Mr Ghose became a director of the Company.

3. Bylander Waddell went into liquidation in 1999 and on 8 December 1999 Mr S Bower and Mr DR Smith of RSM Robson Rhodes (the Liquidators) were appointed joint liquidators.  The Financial Director has explained that the company had been suffering from cashflow problems for considerable time.  He says that the eventual failure was triggered by the failure of a customer, which owed the company £72,000, and the failure of plans to effect a merger.

4. In November 1999 Mr Ghose was notified by the Financial Director that £1,470.06 employer’s contributions and AVCs of £4,987.74 had yet to be paid into the Scheme.  The Financial Director said that he understood that the Liquidators would pay this into the Scheme.  On 22 November 1999 Equitable Life notified Mr Ghose that his total fund value was £78,135.78.  Of this, £58,602.19 was in respect of AVCs and £19,533.59 was in respect of employer’s contributions.  They confirmed that the last contribution included in the fund value had been received on 8 February 1999.  Equitable Life also explained that since the date of the last benefit statement (1 June 1998) they had received £5,635.46 AVC and £1,878.41 employer’s contribution.

5. Mr Ghose requested a breakdown of the contributions received from Equitable Life.  They responded on 26 November 1999 with a statement of contributions received since 1 April 1993.  Equitable Life explained that they would have to provide details manually prior to this date, which would take them considerable time and would only go back to 1992.  The statement showed that an AVC of £245.02 and employer’s contribution of £81.67 was paid on 4 and 27 May, 30 June, 16 August, 21 September, 5 October, 5 November and 8 December 1993.  Thereafter the following contributions were paid;

Date of payment
Employer
AVC

21/01/94
£91.88
£275.65

01/08/94
£449.19
£1,347.60

17/06/96
£898.37
£2,695.22

19/06/96
£490.02
£1,470.12

24/06/96
£571.69
£1,715.14

08/02/99
£1,878.41
£5,635.46

Totals
£4,379.56
£13,139.19

6. Mr Ghose’s payslips show that during 1994 to 1999 pension contributions of £245.02, rising to £341.25, were deducted from his monthly salary.  Mr Ghose drew up a spreadsheet based on the contribution deductions shown on his payslips and assuming an employer’s contribution rate of 5% up to March 1997 and 10% thereafter.  Mr Ghose has provided a copy of a letter from the Managing Director dated 22 August 1988, which states that the company will make contributions equal to 5% of his pay.  Mr Ghose has also provided a copy of the letter he received in February 1997 from the Managing Director confirming Mr Ghose’s directorship and noting that the company would increase its contributions to 10%.  The spreadsheet showed that contributions had largely been brought up to date by June 1996 (arrears of £0.27) but had again fallen into arrears thereafter.  Mr Ghose submitted this to Equitable Life and asked them to calculate a fund value assuming that the contributions had been received as shown on his spreadsheet.  Equitable Life calculated that the fund would have been worth £93,567.56 on 14 January 2000 and that the actual fund was worth £79,825.59 on that date, a difference in value of £13,741.97.

7. In February 2000 Mr Ghose’s OPAS adviser wrote to the Liquidators asking if they had made a claim for outstanding pension scheme contributions to the Redundancy Payments Office.  The Liquidators confirmed that they had requested information from Equitable Life in order for them to be able to do so.  The Liquidators have confirmed that they found references to the Scheme when they took office but no member records.  They have also confirmed that there were no funds to appoint an independent trustee.  According to the Financial Director, the Redundancy Payments Office paid 10 months arrears of employer contributions and AVC, ie back to and including December 1998.  He states that the outstanding contributions are employer contributions from June 1996 to November 1998.  This would equate to £5,605.94 but assumes that all employee AVC have been paid across to Equitable Life.

8. Mr Ghose says that the Redundancy Payments Office paid an amount of £5,200.13 directly to Equitable Life on 24 January 2001.  Equitable Life have confirmed that they received £3,027.50 employee’s contributions and £2,172.63 employer’s contributions.  Following the payment by the Redundancy Payments Office, the outstanding arrears amount to £1,715.22 AVC and £3,727.53 employer’s (plus £0.27 carried forward).

CONCLUSIONS

9. Section 49(8) of the Pensions Act 1995 made it an offence for an employer, having deducted pensions contributions from employees’ pay, to fail to pay those contributions to the trustees within 19 days of the end of the tax month in which they were deducted.

10. It is clear from the schedules provided by Equitable Life that Bylander Waddell, as employer, had failed to pay over contributions properly for some time.  Although there were attempts to rectify the situation in 1996, the failure to pay contributions promptly will have had an effect on the value of the members’ funds above and beyond the actual amount of the contributions.  This is because the late payment meant that members would not benefit from the investment of those contributions over the period of delay.

11. In the normal course of events the trustee would be required to take all possible steps to require the employer to pay any arrears of contributions.  Bylander Waddell was both employer and Trustee.  As the latter, they did not consider winding up the scheme despite the knowledge they had, in the former capacity, an inability to meet the employer’s obligations, This was particularly irresponsible in view of the fact that they were aware that contributions were being deducted from members’ salaries.

12. Bylander Waddell clearly failed to fulfil its responsibilities either as employer or trustee, which amounts to maladministration on its part.  I do not hesitate to uphold Mr Ghose’s complaint against Bylander Waddell.

13. Given that the employer and the trustee are one and the same body, it is not necessary for me to decide where or in what proportions the responsibility for making good the arrears of contributions lies.  Bylander Waddell are liable not just for the outstanding contributions but also the loss of fund value which is the consequence of the late payment of those contributions.  However, I appreciate that Bylander Waddell probably does not have the funds to meet this liability but it is right that the pension fund should feature amongst the creditors.  I make a direction accordingly.

DIRECTIONS

14. Bylander Waddell shall, at the date of payment, obtain from Equitable Life an up to date fund value for Mr Ghose assuming that all contributions had been paid across as due.  They shall then pay a lump sum to Equitable Life equivalent to the difference between the actual fund value and the projected fund value.

15. Bylander Wadell shall pay to Equitable Life, on Mr Ghose’s behalf, a lump sum of £5,443.02, together with simple interest at the rate quoted by the reference banks from December 1999 to the date of payment.

16. Bylander Waddell shall pay to Equitable Life, on Mr Ghose’s behalf, a lump sum of £13,741.97, together with simple interest at the rate quoted by the reference banks from January 2000 to the date of payment.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

28 April 2003
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